values of trade receivables, inventories, property, plant and equipment and investment properties in the consolidated financial

statements as at 31 December 2021 and no impairment has been detected.

2.4 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Periods’ Financial Statements

The Group's consolidated financial statements are prepared in comparison with the previous period in order to allow the

determination of financial status and performance trends. In order to comply with the submission of the condensed consolidated

financial statements of the current period, the comparative information is reclassified, and material differences are disclosed,

when deemed necessary.

As explained in Note 1, Arma was taken over from OYAK Group on 28 July 2021 for a consideration of TL 92,000,000. In this

context, the previous period’s consolidated financial statements have been restated in order to compare with the current year

consolidated financial statements. As a result of this combination, the details of the consolidated financial statements that have

been restated by applying the pooling of interest method are as follows:

Previously

Reported Restated

31 December Elimination and 31 December

2020 Combination Effect (*) 2020

ASSETS

Current Assets  1,459,883,213  12,397,196  1,472,280,409

   Cash and Cash Equivalents  70,222,264  5,378,553  75,600,817

   Trade Receivables  751,740,136  67,563  751,807,699

   From Related Parties  1,005,511  (339,234)  666,277

   From Third Parties  750,734,625  406,797  751,141,422

   Other Receivables  22,024,438  -  22,024,438

   From Third Parties  22,024,438  -  22,024,438

   Derivative Instruments  48,868,820  -  48,868,820

   Inventories  412,652,528  4,374,594  417,027,122

   Prepaid Expenses  121,646,087  1,741,519  123,387,606

   Current Tax Assets  583,486  -  583,486

   Other Current Assets  32,145,454  834,967  32,980,421

Non-Current Assets  573,775,431  73,499,316  647,274,747

   Other Receivables  446,428  3,258  449,686

   Investment Properties  5,221,772  -  5,221,772

   Property, Plant and Equipment  393,352,539  31,097,066  424,449,605

   Intangible Assets  116,704,435  42,398,992  159,103,427

   Goodwill  69,369,257  36,950,435  106,319,692

   Other  47,335,178  5,448,557  52,783,735

   Right-of-Use Assets  28,103,776  -  28,103,776

   Deferred Tax Assets  29,946,481  -  29,946,481

TOTAL ASSETS  2,033,658,644  85,896,512  2,119,555,156

HEKTAŞ GROUP

NOTES TO AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND FOR THE PERIOD THEN ENDED
(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

 11

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.4 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Periods’ Financial Statements (cont’d)

Previously

Reported Restated

31 December Elimination and 31 December

2020 Combination Effect (*) 2020

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities  1,161,648,716  3,708,833  1,165,357,549

   Short-term Borrowings  878,061,599  -  878,061,599

   Lease Liabilities  16,398,374  -  16,398,374

   Trade Payables  217,457,232  4,059,525  221,516,757

   To Related Parties  6,033,082  -  6,033,082

   To Third Parties  211,424,150  4,059,525  215,483,675

   Payables Related to Employee Benefits  13,350,691  -  13,350,691

   Other Liabilities  27,998,315  60,377  28,058,692

   To Related Parties  7,827,733  -  7,827,733

   To Third Parties  20,170,582  60,377  20,230,959

   Derivative Instruments  485,728  -  485,728

   Deferred Income  2,997,040  -  2,997,040

   Current Tax Liability  227,555  -  227,555

   Short-term Provisions  4,672,182  (411,069)  4,261,113

   Related to Employee Benefits  3,777,817  (1,255,129)  2,522,688

   Other  894,365  844,060  1,738,425

Non-Current Liabilities  174,979,114  6,784,052  181,763,166

   Long-term Borrowings  145,563,600  -  145,563,600

   Lease Liabilities  11,883,873  -  11,883,873

   Long-term Provisions  11,161,823  1,255,129  12,416,952

   Related to Employee Benefits  11,161,823  1,255,129  12,416,952

   Deferred Tax Liability  6,369,818  5,528,923  11,898,741

EQUITY

Equity  697,030,814  75,403,627  772,434,441

Paid-in Capital  227,571,100  -  227,571,100

Effect of Mergers Involving Entities or Businesses Under Common Control  -  83,235,986  83,235,986

Premiums/Discounts Regarding Shares  2,256,362  -  2,256,362

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income/(Expenses)  to be Reclassified in Profit or Loss  8,541,316  -  8,541,316

   - Hedging Profit (Loss)  8,541,316  -  8,541,316

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income/(Expenses) not to be Reclassified in Profit or Loss  (2,871,565)  -  (2,871,565)

   - Remeasurement Losses of Defined Benefit Plans  (2,871,565)  -  (2,871,565)

Restricted Reserves Appropriated from Profit  38,087,444  -  38,087,444

Prior Years' Profit/Losses  235,115,190  -  235,115,190

Net Profit/Loss for the Period  188,330,967  (7,832,359)  180,498,608

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  2,033,658,644  85,896,512  2,119,555,156

HEKTAŞ GROUP

NOTES TO AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND FOR THE PERIOD THEN ENDED
(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

12

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.4 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Periods’ Financial Statements (cont’d)

Previously

Reported Restated

1 January 1 January

31 December Eliminaiton and 31 December

2020 Merger Effect (*) 2020

PROFIT OR LOSS

  Revenue  1,013,719,129  -  1,013,719,129

  Cost of Sales (-)  (662,405,526)  -  (662,405,526)

GROSS PROFIT/LOSS  351,313,603  -  351,313,603

  General Administrative Expenses (-)  (40,972,229)  (5,852,125)  (46,824,354)

  Marketing Expenses (-)  (50,758,497)  -  (50,758,497)

  Research and Development Expenses (-)  (18,269,154)  -  (18,269,154)

  Other Operating Income  3,607,456  355,209  3,962,665

  Other Operating Expenses (-)  (5,854,150)  (2,256,002)  (8,110,152)

OPERATING PROFIT/LOSS  239,067,029  (7,752,918)  231,314,111

  Income from Investing Activities  1,979,252  -  1,979,252

  Expenses from Investing Activities (-)  (386,217)  -  (386,217)

OPERATING PROFIT/LOSS BEFORE FINANCE EXPENSE  240,660,064  (7,752,918)  232,907,146

  Finance Income (+)  12,300,346  255,532  12,555,878

  Finance Expense (-)  (94,092,410)  (710,849)  (94,803,259)

PROFIT/LOSS OF CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE TAX  158,868,000  (8,208,235)  150,659,765

Tax Income from Continuing Operations  29,462,967  375,876  29,838,843

  Tax Expense for the Period  (227,555)  -  (227,555)

  Deferred Tax Income  29,690,522  375,876  30,066,398

PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE PERIOD  188,330,967  (7,832,359)  180,498,608

(*) Arma has been started to be consolidated in the accompanying financial statements of the Group after the takeover, and in the

prior period’s consolidated financial statements prepared by the pooling of interest method, for the comparability of the

consolidated financial statements, it has been consolidated and its effects are presented in the “Elimination and merger effect”

column.

HEKTAŞ GROUP

NOTES TO AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND FOR THE PERIOD THEN ENDED
(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

 13

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

[…]

Amounts of hedged portion of foreign currency assets 141,874,425   -   15,750,000

Export 42,117,016   6,332,273   1,898

Import 439,545,015   47,356,804   12,397,980

31 December 2020

HEKTAŞ GROUP

NOTES TO AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND FOR THE PERIOD THEN ENDED
(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

72

35. NATURE AND LEVEL OF THE RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk in USD and EURO.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate

used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of

the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A negative number

indicates a decrease in the profit/loss and other equity items.

 Appreciation of  Depreciation of

 foreign currency  foreign currency

Net asset/liability of USD  (21,313,102)  21,313,102

USD net effect  (21,313,102)  21,313,102

Net asset/liability of EUR  (25,203,002)   25,203,002

Portion hedged from EUR risk (-)  23,384,385   23,384,385

EUR net effect  (1,818,617)  1,818,617

TOTAL (23,131,719) 23,131,719

31 December 2021

Profit / Loss

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

 Appreciation of  Depreciation of

 foreign currency  foreign currency

Net asset/liability of USD  (6,526,386)  6,526,386

USD net effect  (6,526,386)  6,526,386

Net asset/liability of EUR  (18,145,631)  18,145,631

Portion hedged from EUR risk (-) 14,187,443  14,187,443

EUR net effect  (3,958,188)  3,958,188

TOTAL (10,484,574) 10,484,574

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

31 December 2020

Profit / Loss

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL

Interest rate risk management

The Group keeps its risk related with the changes in the interest rate very low arising from financing activities. The financial

liabilities of the Group consist of variable-interest instruments. Therefore, the Group have risks which may are from fluctuations

in the interest rate.

HEKTAŞ GROUP

NOTES TO AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND FOR THE PERIOD THEN ENDED
(All amounts are indicated in Turkish Lira (“TL”).)